## CHAPTER 356-H. F. No. 467.

An Act to amend Section 1295, General Laws 1905, relating to the change of school districts from common or special to independent districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Change to independent districts.—That Section 1295, General Laws 1905, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 1295. Any common or special district may be changed to an independent district as hereinafter provided. ()

Approved April 19, 1913.

## CHAPTER 357-H. F. No. 484.

An Act to amend Section 508 of Revised Laws 1905, relating to compensation of board of auditors.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Board of audit members to receive \$3 per pay and 10 cents per mile.—That Section 508 of Revised Laws 1905, be amended to read as follows:

"Section 508. Each member of the board of auditors shall receive three dollars for every day actually employed in the discharge of his duties as such, and ten cents for each mile necessarily traveled in attending the meetings of such board while going and returning, same to be paid upon allowance of the county board in the same manner as other claims are paid."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1913.

## CHAPTER 358—H. F. No. 485.

An Act to repeal Section 522 of Revised Laws 1905, relating to publication of statement of county affairs.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sec. 522, R. L. 1905, repealed.—That Section 522 of Revised Laws 1905 be and the same hereby is repealed.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1913.